

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON ...... PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

tal Stock and lo-cation of Bank.

es and llabilities.

Volumo 3, chap. 519, page 876.

Meeting of Stockholders to be held annually.

Choice of Directors.

Mode of calling first meeting.

Be it further enacted, That the capital stock of SECT. 2. Amount of Capi- said Bank shall consist of Fifty Thousand Dollars, in gold and silver divided into five hundred shares of One Hundred Dollars each, and said Bank shall be established at Stillwater Village in Orono in the County of Penobscot.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation SECT. 3. Powers, mivileg, shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties, specified in an Act entitled. "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

> SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That a meeting of the Stockholders shall be annually held on the first Monday of October, at such place as they shall previously direct and at such other times and places as shall be appointed by the Directors for the time being by public notification fourteen days previous. At said annual meetings a Board of Directors shall be chosen by ballot, to continue in office for the ensuing year and until others shall be chosen in their room.

> SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said Corporation, may be called by any three of the persons before named, by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously in any newspaper printed in Bangor. And at said meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, and any other corporation business transacted.

#### CHAPTER 599.

#### AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Bank of Portland.

#### Approved March 21, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-SECT. 1. Capital Stock of resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President Di-Bank of Portland voctors and C rectors and Company of the Bank of Portland be and they are hereby authorized to increase their Capital Stock by adding thereto the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars to be paid in as follows viz-Fifty Thousand Dollars on or

increased.

How and when to be paid in.

before the first Monday in October next in shares of One Hundred Dollars each and the remainder in like manner on or before the first Monday in April one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Directors or a Cashier and Di-rectors totransmit to Treasurer of State certificate, shall within ten days from the payment of said additional under oath, of payment. Capital Stock transmit to the Treasurer of the State a certificate under their hands verified by oath specifying upon what day or days the same was paid in-And said additional Capital Stock shall be subject to all the limitations and liabilities and entitled to all the privileges specified in an Act entitled an Act to regulate Banks and Banking Volume 3, chap. passed the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

## CHAPTER 600.

AN ACT to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this State a Tax of Fifty Thousand, Three Hundred, Ninety-eight Dollars, Sixty-Six Cents.

### Approved March 23, 1835.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That each town, plantation, or other place, hereinafter named, within this State, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged, viz:

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

One hundred forty one dollars, sixty nine cents, 141 69 Two hundred thirty eight dollars, twenty cents, Two hundred four dollars, forty four cents, 238 20 204 44 Three hundred forty nine dollars, thirty four cents, 322 10 Three hundred thirty two dollars, ten cents, 349 37 One hundred eighteen dollars, thirty four cents, 118 34 One hundred eighty four dollars, twenty one cents, 184 21 Two hundred thirty two dollars, sixty cents, 232 60 Three hundred ninety two dollars, thirty three cents, 392 33 There hundred sixty two dollars, ten cents, One hundred ninety seven dollars, five cents, Two hundred thirty nine dollars, fourteen cents, One hundred fifty three dollars, sixty three cents, 462 10 197 05 239 14 153 63 One hundred seventy dollars, thirty three cents, 170 33

Acton, Alfred, Berwick. Biddeford, Buxton, Cornish, Ēliot, Hollis, Kennebunk, Kennebunk Port, Kittery, Lebanon, Lyman, Limerick,